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FILED
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FER 132008
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI SAv '
U UREWS, CLERKR

Denuty

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
V. CRIMINAL NO. 3:08CRO\Y%

ROBERT L. MOULTRIE,

NIXON E. CAWOOD,

CHARLES K. MOREHEAD,

FACILITY HOLDING CORP., d/b/a

THE FACILITY GROUP,

FACILITY MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC,,

FACILITY CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT INC. and
FACILITY DESIGN GROUP INC.

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury charges that:

COUNT ONE

1. At all times relevant to this indictment:

a. ROBERT L. MOULTRIE, defendant, was Chairman and Chief
Executive Officer of THE FACILITY GROUP.

b. NIXON E. CAWOOD, defendant, was the Chief Operating Officer
of THE FACILITY GROUP.

c. CHARLES K. MOREHEAD, defendant, was Executive Vice-President of
the Project Quality Control Management Group of THE FACILITY
GROUP.

d. FACILITY HOLDING CORP., was a corporation located in
Smyrna, Georgia, engaged in design, engineering and construction
management, also known as THE FACILITY GROUP, composed
of and doing business through numerous corporate entities with
similar names.

€. FACILITY MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC., defendant, was a for profit
corporation and a subsidiary of Facility Holding Corporation.
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f. FACILITY CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT INC,,
defendant, was a for profit corporation and a subsidiary of
Facility Holding Corporation now d/b/a Facility Program
Management, Inc.

g. FACILITY DESIGN GROUP INC., defendant, was a for
profit corporation and a subsidiary of Facility Holding
Corporation.

h. The State of Mississippi and the Mississippi Development Authority
(“MDA”), received benefits in excess of $10,000 pursuant to federal
programs providing assistance to the State of Mississippi.

2. From on or about February, 2003, to on or about March 12, 2004, in the Northern
District of Mississippi and elsewhere, ROBERT L. MOULTRIE, NIXON E. CAWOOD and
FACILITY HOLDING CORP., d/b/a, THE FACILITY GROUP, FACILITY MANAGEMENT
GROUP, INC., FACILITY CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT INC. and FACILITY DESIGN
GROUP INC., hereinafter collectively referred to as “THE FACILITY GROUP”, defendants, did
knowingly and willfully conspire with each other and with others known and unknown to the
Grand Jury to corruptly give, offer and agree to give things of value to another person with intent
to influence and reward an agent of the government of the State of Mississippi, which State
government received federal assistance in excess of $10,000 in a one year period, in connection
with a business, transaction and series of transactions of such State government, things of value
of $5,000 or more, to wit: ROBERT L. MOULTRIE, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of
THE FACILITY GROUP and NIXON E. CAWOOD, Chief Operating Officer of THE
FACILITY GROUP, defendants, devised and executed a scheme and plan to corruptly give, offer
and agree to give more than $5,000 in campaign contributions to the reelection campaign of an

agent of the government of the State of Mississippi, hereinafter referred to as “the public

official”, who is not charged in this indictment, with intent to influence and reward the public
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official in connection with the State of Mississippi’s selection of TFG to manage the completion
of the design and construction of Mississippi Beef Processors, LLC beef processing plant located
in Yalobusha County, Mississippi, in violation of Section 666(a)(2) of Title 18 of the United
States Code.

BACKGROUND

3. Beginning in 2000, members of the Mississippi Legislature, officials of the
Department of Agriculture, the Mississippi Development Authority (“MDA”) and others
approached Richard N. Hall, Jr., to construct and operate a beef processing plant in Yalobusha
County, Mississippi. In April, 2001, Hall submitted a business plan for the construction and
operation of the plant, requesting approximately $17,000,000 in state funds, $5,000,000 of which
would be in the form of a grant.

4. The Mississippi Legislature then passed legislation, which called for a 100%
guarantee of a loan to Hall for the proj eét. In April, 2002, MDA approved a 100% state backed
Joan guarantee. Based on the 100% guarantee, Community Bank agreed to provide Richard N.
Hall, Jr. a $21,000,000 construction loan, plus a $6,500,000 line of operating credit. On April
16, 2002, following competitive bidding, Carothers Construction, Inc. of Water Valley,
Mississippi was selected to build the beef processing plant.

5. In late 2002, Richard N. Hall, Jr., d/b/a Mississippi Beef Processors, LLC closed
the $6,500,000 line of credit and the $21,000,000 in state guaranteed loans with Community
Bank. Thereafter, monthly disbursements from the grant and loan funds were made to Hall and
service and equipment providers for the plant. The project, however, was quickly over budget

and behind schedule. In February, 2003, the Bank, the Board and MDA, concerned about cost
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overruns and delays, stopped the project and decided an audit of the project was necessary to
evaluate the status and future of the project.

6. During the time period when construction on the Mississippi Beef Processors
project was halted, THE FACILITY GROUP was selected by the State of Mississippi and
Community Bank to perform a study to evaluate the construction of the Mississippi Beef
Processors plant at a cost of approximately $450,000. In March of 2003, THE FACILITY
GROUP made an additional proposal, whereby if selected, it would not only perform the
evaluation of the project, but if chosen would also become Project Manager in charge of
vcompleting the Mississippi Beef Processors plant, thus potentially receiving millions of
additional dollars in compensation.

7. Desiring that THE FACILITY GROUP be selected Project Manager of the beef
processing facility, ROBERT L. MOULTRIE, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of THE
FACILITY GROUP, contacted Robin Williams, a consultant employed by THE FACILITY
GROUP who is not charged in this indictment, and asked Williams to set up a meeting with the
public official. On or about April 2, 2003, MOULTRIE and Williams met with the public
official and an employee of the public official’s campaign staffatal ackson, Mississippi -
restaurant to discuss the Mississippi Beef Processors project.

8. On or about April 3, 2003, in partnership with Hendon Redmond, an engineering
firm located in Cincinnati, Ohio, Carothers Construction, Inc. submitted a competing proposal to
become the Project Manager. The public official then contacted the President of Carothers
Construction, Inc., Sean Carothers, and told Carothers he wanted to meet with him in person at
the public official’s residence in Jackson.

9. On or about April 11, 2003, the public official met with Sean Carothers
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to discuss Carothers Construction’s proposal to become Proj ect Manager. Before the meeting
started, the public official told an employee of Carothers Construction, who had accompanied
Sean Carothers on the trip from Water Valley to Jackson, that he wished to meet with Sean
Carothers alone. The public official then met alone with Sean Carothers to discuss Carothers’
proposal to become the Project Manager of Mississippi Beef Processors.

10. On or about April 15,2003, THE FACILITY GROUP was selected by the State of
Mississippi to manage the Mississippi Beef Processors project and on April 23, 2003, THE
FACILITY GROUP entered into a “Letter of Intent” with the State of Mississippi to sign a
Project Management Agreement.

11. On or about July 7, 2003, however, before a Project Management Agreement had
been executed, MOULTRIE caused invitations to be mailed to individuals living in Georgia,
Mississippi and elsewhere to attend a fundraiser for the public official, to be held at
MOULTRIE’S residence in Smyrna, Georgia..

12. Less than a week later, on or about July 11, 2003, THE FACILITY GROUP d/b/a
FACILITY CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT INC. (“FCMI”), entered into a Project
Management Agreement with the State of Mississippi and the Bank to manage the completion
and design of the Mississippi Beef Processors plant whereby THE FACILITY GROUP would be
paid not only a $3,547,974.00 fee, but also an additional reimbursement of up to $3,021,418.00
for costs associated with the project “at cost.”

13. On or about mid July, 2003, ROBERT L. MOULTRIE and NIXON E.
CAWOOD did instruct employees sf THE FACILITY GROUP, who were invited to the
fundraiser, to issue $1,000.00 personal checks payable to the public official. MOULTRIE and

CAWOOD advised the employees that THE FACILITY GROUP would, however, pay back each
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contributing employee their entire $1,000.00 for their campaign contributions to the public
official, which were in fact unlawful “contributions” from THE FACILITY GROUP with the
employees acting as conduits to conceal that the contributions came from THE FACILITY
GROUP.

14. On or about July 23, 2003, a fund raiser for the public official was held at
MOULTRIE’S Smyrna, Georgia residence, during which MOULTRIE, CAWOOD and other
individual employees of THE FACILfTY GROUP contributed campaign checks to the public
official, payable to the public official.

15. On or about late July, 2003, ROBERT L. MOULTRIE caused company checks to
issue from FACILITY MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC. to pay back THE FACILITY GROUP
employees for their political campaign contributions to the public official.

16. On or about July 29, 2003, ROBERT L. MOULTRIE caused to be created The
| Facility Group Political Action Committee (“TFG Political Action Committee”).

17. On or about August 13, 2003, MOULTRIE caused TFG Political Action
Committee to issue a $20,000 check to the public official’s campaign.

18. On or about September 30, 2003, MOULTRIE caused TFG Political Action
Committee to issue a $25,000 check to the public ofﬁcial’s campaign.

19. Beginning in August, 2003 and continuing to March, 2004, THE FACILITY
GROUP also caused to be included in monthly invoices submitted to Mississippi Beef
Processors, LLC, Mississippi Development Authority (“MDA”), the Board and Bank, false labor
billings specifically designed to recoup the money THE FACILITY GROUP spent in
reimbursing its employees for their campaign contributions to the public official and to recover

the money ROBERT L. MOULTRIE, NIXON E. CAWOOD and TFG Political Action



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 7 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 8 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 9 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 10 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 11 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 12 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 13 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 14 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 15 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 16 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 17 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1l  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 18 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 19 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 20 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 21 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 22 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 23 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 24 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 25 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 26 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 27 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 28 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 29 of 30



Case 3:08-cr-00014-MPM-SAA  Document1  Filed 02/13/2008 Page 30 of 30



